A POWER FLOW SOLVABILITY IDENTIFICATION
AND CALCULATION ALGORITHM USING
EVOLUTIONARY PROGRAMMING (EP)

This report is present in partial fulfillment for the award of the
Bachelor in Electrical Engineering (Honours)
or
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)

KAHARDI BIN MUHAMMAD TALIB
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM
SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN




ACKNOWLEDGMENT

In the name of Allah the most Beneficent and Merciful

Alhamdulillah, grateful to ALLAH with His mercy and acquiescence it give me the
strength, ability and patience to complete my final project and this thesis.

I would like to express my heartfelt gratitude to my valuable supervisor, Dr. Ismail Bin
Musirin for his valuable advice, support and guidance throughout the course of this
project paper. All of those inspiring advice will be remembered. This project has opened

up my mind to the new and beautiful experience in life.

I would also like to express my extraordinary appreciation to my family for their

invaluable support along the duration of my studies until the completion of this thesis.
Finally, thanks to all the persons who are directly or indirectly contributed because their

perspective and guidance helped greatly to point me in the right direction until the

completion of this thesis.

iii



ABSTRACT

Power flow is the solution for the static operating condition of an electric-power
transmission system with a set of system parameters and properties. This paper proposes
the Evolutionary Programming (EP) technique to estimate the power flow solvability by
using IEEE 6-bus Reliability Test System (RTS). The algorithm obtains the power flow
solution for the solvable of power system case only. The proposed algorithm is based on
the parameterization of distance from the starting point to the real power flow to be
solved. It means to find both the voltage magnitude and angle respectively. The study
involves the development of EP engine. The programming codes were written in

MATLARB to implement the obtain load flow solution.

Keywords — Power flow solution, Evolutionary Programming (EP), voltage magnitude

and angle.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration
Dedication
Acknowledgment
Abstract
Table of Contents
List Of Figures
List Of Tables
Symbol and Abbreviation
Chapter Description
1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction
1.2  Scope of Work
1.3 Organization of the Thesis
2 POWER FLOW STUDY
2.1  Introduction
2.2  History of Power Flow
2.3  System Representation
2.3.1 Single Line Diagram
2.3.2 IEEE Reliability Test System (RTS)
24  Previous Method used in Power Flow Solution

2.4.1 Newton-Raphson (NR) Method
2.4.2 Gauss-Seidel (GS) Method

2.4.3 Fast Decouple Method

2.4.4 Genetic Algorithm (GA) Method

i

iti

iv
viii
viii

ix

Page

O B 3 &N & W bH

[
[ReY

13



EVOLUTIONARY PROGRAMMING (EP)
3.1  Evolutionary Computation (EC)
3.2  Evolutionary Algorithm (EA)
3.3  Evolutionary Programming (EP)
3.4  History of EP
3.5 Typeof EP
3.6  Process of EP
3.6.1 Pseudo Code of EP

3.6.2 EP Algorithm
3.6.2.1 Initialization
3.6.2.2 Fitness calculation
3.6.2.3 Mutation process
3.6.24 Tournament or selection
3.6.2.5 Convergence test

3.7  Different EP between others method
3.7.1 EPand GA
3.7.2 EP and ES

DEVELOPMENT OF POWER FLOW SOLUTION
USING EVOLUTIONARY PROGRAMMING

4.1  Introduction

42  Methodology: Load Flow Study

4.3  Evolutionary Programming for Load Flow Implementation

RESULT AND DISCUSSION
5.1 Introduction
5.2  Result and Discussion

5.3  Comparison of the Result

vi

14
15
16
16
17
18
20

20
21
21
22
2
23
23
23
24

26
27
28

31
32
34



