A POWER FLOW SOLVABILITY IDENTIFICATION AND CALCULATION ALGORITHM USING EVOLUTIONARY PROGRAMMING (EP)

This report is present in partial fulfillment for the award of the

Bachelor in Electrical Engineering (Honours)

Of

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)



KAHARDI BIN MUHAMMAD TALIB FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

In the name of Allah the most Beneficent and Merciful

Alhamdulillah, grateful to ALLAH with His mercy and acquiescence it give me the strength, ability and patience to complete my final project and this thesis.

I would like to express my heartfelt gratitude to my valuable supervisor, Dr. Ismail Bin Musirin for his valuable advice, support and guidance throughout the course of this project paper. All of those inspiring advice will be remembered. This project has opened up my mind to the new and beautiful experience in life.

I would also like to express my extraordinary appreciation to my family for their invaluable support along the duration of my studies until the completion of this thesis.

Finally, thanks to all the persons who are directly or indirectly contributed because their perspective and guidance helped greatly to point me in the right direction until the completion of this thesis.

ABSTRACT

Power flow is the solution for the static operating condition of an electric-power transmission system with a set of system parameters and properties. This paper proposes the Evolutionary Programming (EP) technique to estimate the power flow solvability by using IEEE 6-bus Reliability Test System (RTS). The algorithm obtains the power flow solution for the solvable of power system case only. The proposed algorithm is based on the parameterization of distance from the starting point to the real power flow to be solved. It means to find both the voltage magnitude and angle respectively. The study involves the development of EP engine. The programming codes were written in MATLAB to implement the obtain load flow solution.

Keywords - Power flow solution, Evolutionary Programming (EP), voltage magnitude and angle.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration	i							
Dedication Acknowledgment Abstract Table of Contents List Of Figures List Of Tables								
				Symbol as	nd Abl	breviation	ix	
				Chapter		Description	Page	
				1	INTRODUCTION			
					1.1 I	1		
					1.2	Scope of Work	2	
	1.3	Organization of the Thesis	3					
2	POW							
	2.1	Introduction	4					
	2.2	History of Power Flow	5					
	2.3	System Representation	6					
		2.3.1 Single Line Diagram	6					
		2.3.2 IEEE Reliability Test System (RTS)	7					
	2.4	Previous Method used in Power Flow Solution	8					
		2.4.1 Newton-Raphson (NR) Method	9					
		2.4.2 Gauss-Seidel (GS) Method	11					
		2.4.3 Fast Decouple Method	12					
		2.4.4 Genetic Algorithm (GA) Method	13					

3	EVU	EVOLUTIONARY PROGRAMMING (EP)				
	3.1	Evolutionary Computation (EC)	14			
	3.2	Evolutionary Algorithm (EA)	15			
	3.3	Evolutionary Programming (EP)	16			
	3.4	History of EP	16			
	3.5	Type of EP	17			
	3.6	Process of EP	18			
		3.6.1 Pseudo Code of EP	20			
		3.6.2 EP Algorithm	20			
		3.6.2.1 Initialization	21			
		3.6.2.2 Fitness calculation	21			
		3.6.2.3 Mutation process	22			
		3.6.2.4 Tournament or selection	22			
		3.6.2.5 Convergence test	23			
	3.7	Different EP between others method	23			
		3.7.1 EP and GA	23			
		3.7.2 EP and ES	24			
4	DEV:	ELOPMENT OF POWER FLOW SOLUTION				
	USIN	IG EVOLUTIONARY PROGRAMMING				
	4.1	Introduction	26			
	4.2	Methodology: Load Flow Study	27			
	4.3	Evolutionary Programming for Load Flow Implementation	28			
5	RESU	JLT AND DISCUSSION				
	5.1	Introduction	31			
	5.2	Result and Discussion	32			
	5.3	Comparison of the Result	34			